The Fund invests in financial assets for the primary purpose of obtaining a return on investments.  These

investments are subject to interest rate risk, which represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a

financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. This risk will affect the value of both fixed

interest and index linked securities. The amount of income receivable from cash balances will also be affected by

fluctuations in interest rates.

The sensitivity of the Fund's investments to changes in market prices has been analysed using the volatility of return

experienced by each investment portfolio during the year to 31
st
 March 2016. The volatility data is broadly consistent

with a one-standard deviation movement in the value of the assets.  The analysis assumes that all other variables

remain constant.

Movements in market prices would have increased or decreased the assets, as held by the Fund's custodian, at 31
st

March 2016 by the amounts shown below:

The Funds exposure to interest rate movements, as a result of the bond portfolio, as at the 31st March 2016 is set

out below along with the interest rate sensitivity analysis data.

Gloucestershire County Council - Statement of Accounts 2015-16

126

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

Asset type

Carrying

amount as at

31 March 2016

+100BPS -100BPS

£'000 £'000 £'000

Bond Portfolio - Fixed Interest Securities

excluding cash 362,380   -43,491 43,491

Asset type

Carrying

amount as at

31 March 2015

+100BPS -100BPS

£'000 £'000 £'000

Bond Portfolio - Fixed Interest Securities

excluding cash 355,601   -46,138 46,138

Foreign Currency Risk

Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

A 6.3% strengthening/weakening of the Pound against the various countries in which the Fund holds

investments would increase/decrease the net assets available to pay benefits as follows:

2015/16 Currency exposure - Asset type Asset value

as at

31st March

2016

£'000 £'000 £'000

+6.3% -6.3%

Global Fixed Interest 432   460 405

UK Equities 449   477 421

Global  Equities 688,006   731,350 644,662

Emerging Market Equities 64,144   68,185 60,103

Global Multi Asset -   0 0

753,031   800,472   705,591

The Council recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and the value of the net

assets available to pay benefits.  Over the last five years long term yields, as measured by the yield on the FTSE

Over 15 Year Gilt Index, have averaged 3.05% (2014/15 3.4%) and moved between a high of 4.4% (4.6% 2014/15)

and a low of 2.0% (2.0% 2014/15).  As at the end of March 2016 this yield was 2.2% (2.2% 2014/15).  Given the

high degree of uncertainty over the future economic situation, the Fund's bond manager has advised that it is

entirely possible that yields could fluctuate anywhere within this historic range in the next year, or in extreme

circumstances outside these boundaries.

Change in the year in the

net assets available to pay

benefits

Change in the year in the

net assets available to pay

benefits

Foreign currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate